
 

 
 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held in The Jeffrey Room, 
St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE. on   

Monday, 27 March 2017 commencing at 6:00pm 
 

D Kennedy 
Chief Executive  

If you need any advice or information regarding this agenda please 
phone Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer, telephone 01604 837408 (direct dial), 
email ttiff@northampton.gov.uk who will be able to assist with your 
enquiry.  For further information regarding Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee please visit the website www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny 
 
Members of the Committee    

Chair  Councillor Jamie Lane 

Deputy-Chair  Councillor Graham Walker 

Committee Members Councillor Brian W Sargeant 
Councillor Tony Ansell 
Councillor Rufia Ashraf 
Councillor Mohammed Azizur 
Rahman ( Aziz) 
Councillor John Caswell 
Councillor Vicky Culbard 
Councillor Janice Duffy 
Councillor Terrie Eales 
Councillor Elizabeth Gowen 
Councillor Dennis Meredith 
Councillor Nilesh Ramesh Parekh 
Councillor Samuel Kilby-Shaw 
Councillor Zoe Smith 
 

 
Calendar of meetings    

Date  Room   

8 May 2017   6:00 pm 
26 June 
25 September 
16 November 
29 January 2018 
30 April 
25 June 

All meetings to be held in the Jeffery 
Room at the Guildhall unless 
otherwise stated 

www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny


Northampton Borough Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Item No 
and Time 

Title  Pages Action required  

1  
6:00pm 

 

Apologies  Members to note any apologies and 
substitution 

2  
 

 

Minutes 1 - 9 Members to approve the minutes of 
the meeting held on 2 February 2017. 

3  
 

 

Deputations/Public 
Addresses 

 The Chair to note public address 
requests. 
 
The public can speak on any agenda 
item for a maximum of three minutes 
per speaker per item.  You are not 
required to register your intention to 
speak in advance but should arrive at 
the meeting a few minutes early, 
complete a Public Address Protocol 
and notify the Scrutiny Officer of your 
intention to speak. 

4  

 
Declarations of Interest 
(Including Whipping) 

 Members to state any interests. 

5  
6:05pm 

 

Cabinet's response to 
Overview and Scrutiny 
reports 

10 - 14 The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to receive Cabinet’s 
response to its report: 
 
Match Day Parking 

6  
 

 

Scrutiny Panels  The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to receive a progress 
report from the three Scrutiny Panels.  
 
In accordance with the Scrutiny Panel 
Protocol this item is for the 
Committee’s information with no 
discussion. 

6 (a)  
6:10pm 
 

Scrutiny Panel 1 15  

6 (b)  
6:15pm 
 

Scrutiny Panel 3 16  

6 (c)  
6:20pm 
 

Scrutiny Panel 4 17  

7  
6:25pm 

 

Report back from the Chair 
of the O&S Re-Provision of 
the Environmental 
Services Working Group 

18  

http://www.northamptonboroughcouncil.com/councillors/mgConvert2PDF.aspx?ID=16171
http://www.northamptonboroughcouncil.com/councillors/mgConvert2PDF.aspx?ID=16171


Northampton Borough Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

     

8  
6:30pm 

 

Report back from NBC's 
representative to NCC's 
Health and  Social Care  
Scrutiny Committee 

19 - 20 Councillor Brian Sargeant to provide 
an update on the work of NCC’s 
Health and Social Care Scrutiny 
Committee. 

9  
6:40pm 

 

Potential future pre 
decision scrutiny. 

 The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to consider any potential 
issues for future pre decision scrutiny. 

10  
6:45m 

 

Urgent Items  This issue is for business that by 
reasons of the special circumstances 
to be specified, the Chair is of the 
opinion is of sufficient urgency to 
consider.  Members or Officers that 
wish to raise urgent items are to 
inform the Chair in advance. 



 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Thursday, 2 February 2017 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 2 February 2017 
 

 
COUNCILLORS 
PRESENT: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Members of the       
Public 
 

Councillor Jamie  Lane (Chair),Councillor Graham Walker (Deputy 
Chair);Councillors   Tony Ansell, Vicky Culbard, Janice Duffy, 
Elizabeth Gowen, Sam  Kilby-Shaw and Zoe Smith 
 
 
 
Councillor Mike Hallam, Cabinet Member for Environment (Items 6a 
and 6b) 
Councillor Stephen Hibbert, Cabinet Member for Housing (Item 5) 
Councillor Brandon Eldred, Cabinet Member for Finance (Item 5) 
Glenn Hammons, Chief Finance Officer, (Item 5) 
Phil Morrison, Strategic Finance Manager (Item 5) 
Phil Harris, Head of Housing and Wellbeing (Items 5 and 6 c) 
Debi Waite, Private Sector Housing Manager (Item 6 c) 
Ruth Austen, Environmental Health and Licensing Manager (item 6a) 
Mike Kay, Chief Executive, NPH (Item 5) 
Sharon Henley, Northants Police (Item 6a) 
Tracy Tiff Scrutiny Officer 
 
Alice Grundy, Silvie Turner, Robyn Maycock, Jade Williams, 
Rebbeca White, Chairle Layn, Rosie Allen, Norman Adams, Angela 
Bartlett and Tom Appleyard 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors T Eales, Parekh and Sargeant. 
 
2. MINUTES 

The Chair signed the minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2017 as a true and 
accurate record. 
 
3. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

Mr Norman Adams, individual, addressed the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 
agenda item 5   
Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Reporting and Monitoring Working Group – General 
Fund MTFP 2017/2018 - 2021/2022, draft Council wide draft budget 2017-2018, Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA), Rent Setting 2017/18 and Budget Projections 2017/18 to 
2021/22 

Ms Angela Bartlett, Secretary, WASPRA, and Tom Appleyard, individual, addressed the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on agenda item 6(a) – Keep Northampton Tidy. 

1

Agenda Item 2

http://asmemserv:9070/documents/s51759/Report%20of%20the%20Reporitng%20and%20Monitoring%20Working%20Group%20TT.pdf
http://asmemserv:9070/documents/s51759/Report%20of%20the%20Reporitng%20and%20Monitoring%20Working%20Group%20TT.pdf
http://asmemserv:9070/documents/s51759/Report%20of%20the%20Reporitng%20and%20Monitoring%20Working%20Group%20TT.pdf
http://asmemserv:9070/documents/s51759/Report%20of%20the%20Reporitng%20and%20Monitoring%20Working%20Group%20TT.pdf
http://asmemserv:9070/documents/s51759/Report%20of%20the%20Reporitng%20and%20Monitoring%20Working%20Group%20TT.pdf


 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Thursday, 2 February 2017 

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING) 

There were none. 
 
5. REPORT OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REPORTING AND MONITORING 

WORKING GROUP – GENERAL FUND MTFP 2017/2018 - 2021/2022, DRAFT 
COUNCIL WIDE DRAFT BUDGET 2017-2018, HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 
(HRA), RENT SETTING 2017/18 AND BUDGET PROJECTIONS 2017/18 TO 
2021/22 

Mr Norman Adams, individual, addressed the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  He 
commented that since April 2012 there had been a loss of 470 Council properties, 
equating to 974 bedrooms.  In his opinion, one bedroom properties does not replace what 
has been lost.   Mr Adams went on to query how many Council properties are currently 
being used as temporary accommodation. Mr Adams closed his address by commenting 
that Council housing stock should only be used as permanent housing. 
 
Mr Adams was thanked for his address. 
 
Glenn Hammons, Chief Finance Officer, presented the report of the Reporting and 
Monitoring Working Group to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  He highlighted that 
the Working Group had agreed that two issues would be subject to budget Scrutiny: 
 

 How NPH are delivering within the total fee for Housing Services that NBC provides 
to them, details around how they are delivering the efficiency savings required with 
a reducing financial envelope. Outlining the proposed new housing stock 
development proposals with specific reference to garage sites plans. HRA Budget 
Risk  

 

 Budget pressures on temporary and bed and breakfast accommodation caused by 
rising instances of Homelessness and the plans in place t
[...]
ipping in Weedon Road. This had 
been picked up, first thing on the Monday morning and evidence found in the bags.  
A Section 46 notice had been issued. 

 Junction 15 is the responsibility of the Highways Agency and Officers of NBC would 
liaise with them. 

 Morrison’s had now re-introduced “return the trolley for £1” 

 Community clean ups work very well. 

 Technology is being utilised more, for example, body cameras 
 

Councillor Jamie Lane, Chair, advised the meeting that the report:  Keep Northampton 
Tidy had been completed in 2015 and this action plan was a monitoring document of the 
accepted recommendations contained within the report.  The Chair congratulated the 
Cabinet Member and officers on the production of the Action Plan 
 

6



 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Thursday, 2 February 2017 

 
The Committee asked questions, made comment and heard: 
 

 An issue with the report it app. when reporting leaves was brought to the attention 
of the Cabinet Member 

 Most reports do come in via mobile ICT devices. 

 The value of Councillors accompanying Environmental Services Wardens on 
walkabouts was highlighted.  It was confirmed that such walkabouts still take place 
and the number of Wardens has not decreased. 

 Concerns were raised regarding abandoned trollies in the Eastern district; Officers 
undertook to liaise with Tesco’s. 

 In response to a query regarding flyposting, Ruth Austen advised that a range of 
tools are used to deal with this effectively. 

 The Committee heard that litter picking and clearing fly tipping does take up a lot of 
the budget 

 
The Chair suggested that further monitoring takes place at the September 2017 meeting of 
the Committee. 
 
AGREED:  That further monitoring takes place at the September 2017 meeting of the 
Committee. 
 
(B) TREE MAINTENANCE 

The Chair advised the Committee that it was monitoring the Action Plan in relation to its 
recommendations contained in the O&S Report:  Tree Main
[...]
on of cases, Debi Waite confirmed they are publicised as 
much as the Authority can. 

 In response to a query regarding Article 4; the Committee heard that a report would 
be presented to Cabinet at its meeting on 8 February 2017.  Officers from Housing 
and Wellbeing provided intelligence to Planning Services regarding Article 4 and the 
new proposed area. 

 
AGREED: That monitoring is complete on the O&S Report:  Private Sector Housing 
(Including HIMOs) 
 
7. CSP PERFORMANCE 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee noted the report regarding CSP Performance. 
 
 
8. RESPONSE OF CABINET TO OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REPORTS 
 

(A) HEALTH CHECK OF THE LOCAL ECONOMY 

The Cabinet response to the Overview and Scrutiny report:  Health Check of the Local 
Economy was noted.  It was agreed that monitoring would take place at the meeting 
scheduled for 26 June 2017. 
 
(B) NBC OWNED STREET LIGHTING 

The Cabinet response to the Overview and Scrutiny report:  NBC Owned Street Lighting 
was noted.  It was agreed that it would be requested that a process report is presented to 
the Committee at its meeting on 26 June 2017. 
 
9. SCRUTINY PANELS 
 

10. SCRUTINY PANEL 1 

The update from the Chair of Scrutiny Panel 1 – Child Sexual Exploitation was noted. 
 

8



 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Thursday, 2 February 2017 

11. SCRUTINY PANEL 3 

The update from the Chair of Scrutiny Panel 3 - Homelessness was noted. 
 
Councillor Elizabeth Gowen, member of the Scrutiny Panel, advised that concerns had 
been presented to the Panel regarding homeless families being housed outside 
Northampton. This had created problems with schooling and work.  Some of the Agencies 
had not engaged with the Scrutiny process. An example of written evidence that had been 
submitted to the Panel was referred to.  The Scrutiny Panel had been informed that some 
rough sleepers slept during the day as they felt safer doing this.  There had been an 
increased number of homeless people presenting to the Council and the Scrutiny Panel 
felt that the Social Lettings Agency would help in this respect.  The Scrutiny Panel, during 
its site visits, had felt there is a real need for free access to Wi-Fi for those housed in 
temporary accommodation.  Councillor Gowen, on behalf of the Chair of the Scrutiny 
Panel, passed on thanks to the Housing and Wellbeing Team for all the hard work they 
have undertaken and continue to undertake on homelessness. 
 
12. SCRUTINY PANEL 4 

The report of the Chair of Scrutiny Panel 4 – Emissions Strategy (Action Plan) – was 
noted. 
 
13. POTENTIAL FUTURE PRE DECISION SCRUTINY. 

There were none. 
 
14. URGENT ITEMS 

There were none. 
 
The meeting concluded at 8:10 pm 
 
 

9



Match day parking – 15th March 2017 
 

 

 

CABINET REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Cabinet Meeting Date: 
 
Key Decision: 
 
Within Policy: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
Directorate: 
 
Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 
Ward(s) 

  
15th March 2017 
 
NO 
 
YES 
 
NO 
 
Regeneration Enterprise and 
Planning  
 
Cllr Tim Hadland 
 
All 

 
 

1.  Purpose 

 
1.1  The purpose of the report is to respond to the recommendations in the 

Overview and Scrutiny Report on Match day parking.  
 
2.  Recommendations 

 
2.1 That Cabinet: 

 
2.2 Note the recommendations included in the Overview and Scrutiny report on 

match day parking. 
 
2.3 Approve the formation of a working group, led by NBC in partnership with 

Northamptonshire County Council as the lead transport authority to assess the 
recommendations made by O&S Group and recommend implementation 
where appropriate.  
 

2.4 That the Overview and Scrutiny Working Group are formally congratulated on 
a high quality and comprehensive report and thanked for the time and effort 
given to producing it. 

 

Report Title 
 

Cabinet response to Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 
Match day parking 

Appendices: 0 
 

 

33

Agenda Item 8

10

Agenda Item 5



Match day parking – 15th March 2017 
 

 
3.  I
[...]
f the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, the Scrutiny 

Panel has continued with its evidence gathering. 

 

2          UPDATE 

 

2.1 A final meeting of the Scrutiny Panel was held on 16 March 2017 and the 

Scrutiny Panel received evidence from two expert advisors and the Chair’s draft 

report. 

 

2.2 The report of the Scrutiny Panel will be presented to the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee at its meeting scheduled for 8 May 2017. 

 

3 RECOMMENDATION 

 

3.1    That the update is noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Author: Tracy Tiff, Overview and Scrutiny Officer, on behalf of Councillor Dennis Meredith, Chair, 

Scrutiny Panel 1 
 
 14 March 2017 

15

Agenda Item 6a



 

 
NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 
27 March 2017 

 
BRIEFING NOTE: 

 
SCRUTINY PANEL 3 – HOMELESSNESS (PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY) 

 
1  INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Since the last meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, the Scrutiny 

Panel has continued with its evidence gathering. 

 

2          UPDATE 

 

2.1 A final meeting of the Scrutiny Panel is scheduled for 30 March 2017 and the 

Scrutiny Panel will receive the Chair’s draft report. 

 

2.2 The report of the Scrutiny Panel will be presented to the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee at its meeting scheduled for 8 May 2017. 

 

3 RECOMMENDATION 

 

3.1    That the update is noted. 

 
 

3 RECOMMENDATION 

 

3.2    That the update is noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Author: Tracy Tiff, Overview and Scrutiny Officer, on behalf of Councillor Zoe Smith,   Chair, 

Scrutiny Panel 3 
 
  14 March 2017 

16

Agenda Item 6b



 

 
 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

27 March 2017 
 

BRIEFING NOTE: 
 

SCRUTINY PANEL 4 – EMISSIONS STRATEGY (ACTION PLAN) 
 
1  INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Scrutiny Panel has now concluded its evidence gathering. 

 

  

2          UPDATE 

 

2.1 A final meeting of the Scrutiny Panel is scheduled for 27 April 2017 and the 

Scrutiny Panel will receive further written evidence, the results of desktop 

research and the Chair’s draft report. 

 

2.2 The report of the Scrutiny Panel will be presented to the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee at its meeting scheduled for 8 May 2017. 

 

3 RECOMMENDATION 

 

3.1    That the update is noted. 

 

 

3 RECOMMENDATION 

 

3.2 That the information is noted.    

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Author: Tracy Tiff, Overview and Scrutiny Officer, on behalf of Councillor Sam Kilby-Shaw, Chair, 
Scrutiny Panel 4 

 
 13 March 2017 

17

Agenda Item 6c



 

 
NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 
27 March 2017 

 
BRIEFING NOTE: 

 
O&S REPROVISION OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES CONTRACT 

WORKING GROUP 
 
 
1  INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Since the last meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, the Working 

Group has held its inaugural meeting. 

 

2         UPDATE 

 

2.1 At the meeting of the Working Group held on 1 March 2017 the Working Group 

received a comprehensive presentation that set the scene.  Key information 

regarding the process was provided. 

 

2.2 Further meetings of the Working Group are scheduled 

 

2.3 The Chair of the Scrutiny Panel will provide progress reports to each meeting of 

the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

  

2.4 It is envisaged that an interim report of the Working Group will be presented to 

the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in the autumn 2017. 

 

3 RECOMMENDATION 

 

3.1   That the update is noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Author: Tracy Tiff, Overview and Scrutiny Officer, on behalf of Councillor Dennis Meredith, Chair, 

O&S Re-Provision of the Environmental Services Contract Working Group 
 
  13 March 2017 

18

Agenda Item 7



Northampton Borough Council  
Overview and Scrutiny 

www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny 
Call 01604 837408   
E-mail:  ttiff@northampton.gov.uk 

1 

 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
 

27 March 2017 
 

Briefing Note:  Northamptonshire County Counci
[...]
tee be provided 

by Councillor Brian Sargeant to this Committee.  

 

3.3  The next meeting of Northamptonshire County Council’s Scrutiny 

Committee is scheduled for 7 June 2017   commencing at 10:00am and 

an update on this meeting will be provided to the Committee also. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Brief Author:  Tracy Tiff, Overview and Scrutiny Officer, on behalf of  Councillor Brian Sargeant 
 
 
13 March 2017 

20

http://www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Cabinet's response to Overview and Scrutiny reports
	8 Cabinet Response to Scrutiny panel - Match day parking

	6a Scrutiny Panel 1
	6b Scrutiny Panel 3
	6c Scrutiny Panel 4
	7 Report back from the Chair of the O&S Re-Provision of the Environmental Services Working Group
	8 Report back from NBC's representative to NCC's Health and  Social Care  Scrutiny Committee



Minutes of the meeting

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL
MINUTES OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Monday, 27 March 2017

COUNCILLORS Councillor Jamie Lane (Chair),Councillor Graham Walker (Deputy
PRESENT: Chair); Councillors Tony Ansell, Rufia Ashraf, Aziz, Vicky Culbard,
Elizabeth Gowen, Zoe Smith and Brian Sargeant

Councillor Danielle Stone — Addressed Item 7
Councillor Haque — Observing

Officers Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer

1. APOLOGIES
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Janice Duffy.

2. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2017 were signed by the Chair as a true
and accurate record.

3. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES

Councillor Danielle Stone addressed the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on agenda
item 7 — Report back from the Chair of the O&S Re-Provision of the Environmental
Services Working Group.

4, DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING)
There were none.

5. CABINET'S RESPONSE TO OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REPORTS
The Committee noted Cabinet’s response to its report Match Day Parking.

The Chair referred to paragraph 3.3.6 of the report and queried whether Councillors would
be members of the Working Group.

It was:

AGREED: That the Cabinet Member and Director are asked to provide a progress
report to the June meeting of the Committee.

Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 27 March 2017



6 SCRUTINY PANELS

6.A SCRUTINY PANEL 1

The update of the Chair of the Scrutiny Panel 1 — CSE was provided. All evidence
gathering was now concluded and the Panel would present its final report to the
Committee at its meeting on 8 May 2017.

6.B SCRUTINY PANEL 3

The Chair of the Scrutiny Panel 3 — Homelessness provided an update. All evidence
gathering was now concluded and the Panel would present its final report to the
Committee at its meeting on 8 May 2017. The Chair of the Scrutiny Panel suggested the
need for there to be wider knowledge of the Overview and Scrutiny process amongst
Agencies and other organisations that are asked to provide evidence to inform a Scrutiny
review.

6.C SCRUTINY PANEL 4

The update from the Chair of the Scrutiny Panel 4 — Emissions Strategy (Action Plan) was
provided. All evidence gathering was now concluded and the Panel would present its final
report to the Committee at its meeting on 8 May 2017.

7 REPORT BACK FROM THE CHAIR OF THE O&S RE-PROVISION OF THE
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES WORKING GROUP

Councillor Danielle Stone addressed the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. Councillor
Stone provided details of a recent public meeting, a Professor from the Business School at
the University of Northampton had provided details of waste management in Germany.
The issues had been well managed. Councillor Stone felt that should discussions around
unitary status commence it would be important for there to be discussions regarding waste
— NCC is the disposal Agency and NBC the collections Agency. One operation would
make it easier. Councillor Stone suggested an expert in this field — Chartered Institue of
Waste Management. Councillor Stone was concerned that the Working Group may not
have the opportunity to discuss this.

The Chair thanked Councillor Stone for her comments and suggested that these are
brought to the forthcoming O&S Work Programming Event.

Councillor Ansell, for the Chair of the O&S Working Group - Re-Provision of the
Environmental Services provided a progress report to the Committee. A comprehensive
presentation had been received by the Working Group and key information regarding the
process had been provided.

It was highlighted that it was envisaged that an interim report of the Working Group would
be presented to the Committee in the autumn 2017.

Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 27 March 2017



8 REPORT BACK FROM NBC'S REPRESENTATIVE TO NCC'S HEALTH AND
SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Councillor Brian Sargeant, NBC's representative to NCC's Health and Social Care
Scrutiny Committee provided a progress report on the work of the Committee. He
highlighted the salient points.

The next meeting of the Committee was scheduled for 7 June 2017, commencing at
10am.

9 POTENTIAL FUTURE PRE DECISION SCRUTINY.
There were none.

The Chair reminded the Committee that the O&S Work Programming event was scheduled
for 6 April 2017 and all Councillors had been invited to attend.

10 URGENT ITEMS
There were none.

The meeting concluded at 18:30 hours

Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 27 March 2017



